marketing efforts, seasonality of demand, and increased traffic in branches after the winter months. Demand for our
personal loans is usually lower in January and February after the holiday season and as a result of tax refunds.
Delinquencies on our personal loans are generally lowest in the first quarter and tend to rise throughout the remainder
of the year. These seasonal trends contribute to fluctuations in our operating results and cash needs throughout the
year.

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

The fair values of certain of our assets and liabilities are sensitive to changes in market interest rates. The impact of
changes in interest rates would be reduced by the fact that increases (decreases) in fair values of assets would be
partially offset by corresponding changes in fair values of liabilities. In aggregate, the estimated impact of an
immediate and sustained 100 bp increase or decrease in interest rates on the fair values of our interest rate-sensitive
financial instruments would not be material to our financial position.

The estimated increases (decreases) in fair values of interest rate-sensitive financial instruments were as follows:
December 31, 2017 2016
(dollars in millions)

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

126

+100
bp

-100
bp

+100
bp

-100
bp

Assets
Net finance receivables, less allowance for finance receivable losses $(217) $223 $(182) $187
Finance receivables held for sale (10 ) 12 (11 ) 13
Fixed-maturity investment securities (62 ) 68 (69 ) 71

Liabilities
Long-term debt $(375) $236 $(327) $193

68

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

127

Table of Contents

We derived the changes in fair values by modeling estimated cash flows of certain of our assets and liabilities. We
adjusted the cash flows to reflect changes in prepayments and calls, but did not consider loan originations, debt
issuances, or new investment purchases.

We did not enter into interest rate-sensitive financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

Readers should exercise care in drawing conclusions based on the above analysis. While these changes in fair values

[…]

ONEMAIN ACQUISITION

On November 15, 2015, OMH completed its acquisition of OneMain from Citigroup for approximately $4.5 billion in
cash (the OneMain Acquisition). OneMain is a leading consumer finance company in the United States, providing
personal loans to primarily middle income households through a national, community based network. The results of
OneMain are included in our consolidated results from November 1, 2015, pursuant to our contractual agreements
with Citigroup.

We allocated the purchase price to the net tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based on
their respective estimated fair values as of October 31, 2015. Given the timing of this transaction and complexity of
the purchase accounting, our estimate of the fair value adjustment specific to the acquired loans and intangible assets
was preliminary, and our determination of the final tax positions with Citigroup was also preliminary. During 2016,
we finalized the accounting for these matters as shown in the table below.

The excess of the purchase price over the fair values, which we recorded as goodwill, was determined as follows:

(dollars in millions) As
Reported

Adjustments
*

As
Adjusted

Cash consideration $ 4,478 $ (23 ) (a) $ 4,455
Fair value of assets acquired:
Cash and cash equivalents 958 — 958
Investment securities 1,294 — 1,294
Personal loans 8,801 (6 ) (b)8,795
Intangibles 555 3 (c) 558

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

143

Other assets 247 (3 ) (d)244
Fair value of liabilities assumed:
Long-term debt (7,725 ) — (7,725 )
Unearned premium, insurance policy and claims reserves (936 ) — (936 )
Other liabilities (156 ) 1 (e) (155 )
Goodwill $ 1,440 $ 1,422

79

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

144

Table of Contents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

*During 2016, we recorded the following adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the
corresponding offset to goodwill as new information, which existed as of the acquisition date, became available:

(a)Represents a subsequent cash payment from Citigroup as a result of reaching final agreement on certain purchase
accounting adjustments.

(b)
Represents the net impact of an increase to the discount of purchased credit impaired finance receivables of $64